

CS no. 445/24
SHUAIB ALAM Vs. IMRANA
29.04.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Mohd. Rizwan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both the
defendants. Defendant no. 2 present in person.

Vakalatnama filed by Mr. Faruq Ahmad, Adv., on
behalf of both the defendants.

Heard. I have talked to the parties. In my opinion,
there is an element of settlement in the matter, therefore, as
requested, matter is referred to Mediation Centre, Karkardooma
Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the
Mediation Centre for 05.05.2025 at 12:30 PM.

Parties to contact Mediation Centre accordingly.

In case matter is not settled in mediation, put up for
following steps:

- (1) Filing of Written statement by defendant within 30
days from the date of conclusion of mediation proceedings.
Advance copy be given to opposite party / counsel.
- (2) Replication, if any, be filed by the plaintiff.
Advance copy be given to opposite party / counsel.
- (3) Parties to file their documents along with the list of
documents prior to the next date by giving advance copy to
the opposite party / counsel.
- (4) For admission and denial of documents, completion
of pleadings and framing of issues.

(5) Put up on 29.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/29.04.2025